
IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 20-6075

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

ALEJANDRO SALINAS GARCIA,

Defendant – Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of North Carolina

The Honorable Kenneth D. Bell, District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

R. Andrew Murray
United States Attorney

Amy E. Ray
Assistant United States Attorney
United States Courthouse
100 Otis Street, Room 233
Asheville, North Carolina 28801
(828) 271-4661

Attorneys for the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 A. Garcia leads a drug-trafficking organization and distributes more than 150 kilograms of cocaine, along with methamphetamine and marijuana..... 2

 B. Garcia pleads guilty to a drug-trafficking offense, admits that more than five kilograms of cocaine were reasonably foreseeable to him, and receives a sentence of life in prison..... 4

 C. The district court denies Garcia’s motion for a reduced sentence under the First Step Act 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT

 The district court properly denied Garcia’s motion for a reduced sentence 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. Discussion..... 9

CONCLUSION 17

REQUEST FOR DECISION ON THE BRIEFS WITHOUT
ORAL ARGUMENT 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (June 21, 2012)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 716 F.3d 98 (4th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>United States v. Batiste</i> , 980 F.3d 466 (5th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Chambers</i> , 956 F.3d 667 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Denson</i> , 963 F.3d 1080 (11th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Ferguson</i> , No. 5:01-CR-13, 2019 WL 3557888 (W.D. Va. Aug. 5, 2019).....	15
<i>United States v. Gravatt</i> , 953 F.3d 258 (4th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>United States v. Grey</i> , No. DKC 08-0462, 2020 WL 1890537 (D. Md. April 16, 2020)	15
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 952 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2020)	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 617 F.3d 286 (4th Cir. 2010)	9

<i>United States v. Rivers</i> , 576 F. App'x 282 (4th Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Ware</i> , 964 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>United States v. Welch</i> , No. 7:10-CR-54-8, 2019 WL 2092580 (W.D. Va. May 13, 2019)	15
<i>United States v. Wirsing</i> , 943 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2019).....	10

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
21 U.S.C. § 841(b).....	14
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
Fair Sentencing Act of 2010, Pub. L. 111-220	passim
First Step Act of 2018, Pub. L. 115-135.....	passim
